
THE SENATE
THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE. 2024 
STATE OF HAWAII S.B. NO.

JAN 2 4 2024

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT,

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $257,528,709 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh 

senatorial district, as follows:

1. Upcountry Maui watershed (Maui)

A. Plans, land, design, and

construction for improvements to

the upcountry Maui watershed.

Plans $1,000

Land $3,000

Design $1,000

Construction $1,145,000

Total funding $1,150,000

2. Kanaio resource protection (Maui)

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

iiiiiiniiiiniiiiiiiHMii



Page 2 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A. Plans, design, and construction

for a resource fence.

Plans $1,000

Design $1,000

Construction $798,000

Total funding $800,000

3. Kanaio dry forest fence (Maui)

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to protect and restore a 

dryland forest.

Plans $1,000

Design $1,000

Construction $297,000

Equipment $1,000

Total funding $300,000

4. Puu Alii Molokai tree snail predator

proof fences (Molokai)

A. Construction to protect critically 

endangered tree-snail species and 

native forest in Puu Alii Molokai, 

and all project related costs.

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx 2



Page 3 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Construction $300,000

Total funding $300,000

5. Paia bypass (Maui)

A. Plans, design, and construction

for the Paia bypass.

Plans $100,000

Design $48,900,000

Total funding $49,000,000

6. Niaupala fishpond bypass road (Molokai)

A. Plans, design, and construction

for the bypass on Kamehameha V

highway, route 450.

Plans $500,000

Design $500,000

Construction $9,000,000

Total funding $10,000,000

7. Haleakala highway (Maui)

A. Construction to widen Haleakala

highway at mile post 0.8.

Construction $4,000,000

Total funding $4,000,000

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx 3

I lyiiiiiEii imiiiii



Page 4 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

8. Hana highway improvements (Maui)

A. Construction improving, upgrading, 

and repairing roadways, bridges, 

walls, drainage structures, 

guardrails, and other facilities 

on route 360 Hana highway deemed 

necessary to qualify for federal 

aid financing and reimbursement. 

Construction $2,700,000

Total funding $2,700,000

9. Lanai Community Health Center (Lanai)

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for renovation of the health 

center to accommodate the 

expanding services created by the 

coronavirus 2019 pandemic, flu, 

and respiratory syncytial virus. 

Plans $1,500

Design $1,500

Construction $397,000

Total funding $400,000

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

iiiiiiHiiiiriiiiiiniiiii



Page 5 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10. Haiku elementary school (Maui)

A. Construction and equipment for 

fencing to surround the perimeter 

of the campus for safety, gates to 

secure upper campus area near MEO, 

new administrative buildings and 

classrooms to replace unusable 

space, and electrical upgrades for 

the campus.

Construction $40,000,000

Equipment $30,000,000

Total funding $70,000,000

B. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for widening of walkways 

to make them compliant with 

TXmericans with Disabilities Act 

standards, removal of walkway 

traffic barriers, remodeling of 

front office and construction of a 

rear exit, accessibility upgrades 

to the cafeteria, purchase and

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

MiiiiiiiiimniiHii



Page 6 S.B. NO. 335^

1 installation of a digital marquee.

2 upgrades to class room doors, and

3 electrical capability upgrades for

4 the kindergarten and portable

5 buildings.

6 Plans $1,500

7 Design $1,500

8 Construction $6,997,000

9 Equipment $2,000,000

10 Total funding $9,000,000

11 11. Hana school (Maui)

12 A. Plans, design, construction, and

13 equipment for a real grass

14 multipurpose athletic field at

15 lower field.

16 Plans $50,000

17 Design $100,000

18 Construction $2,500,000

19 Equipment $50,000

20 Total funding $2,700,000

21 12. Kula elementary school (Maui)

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

RijHiniitf iifiiiiii mill
6



Page 7 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a new cafeteria.

Plans $400,000

Design $400,000

Construction $6,000,000

Equipment $1,000,000

Total funding $7,800,000

B. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to replace damaged 

playground equipment and for 

additional playground equipment.

Plans $50,000

Design $50,000

Construction $100,000

Equipment $250,000

Total funding $450,000

13. Kilohana elementary (Molokai)

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a multi-purpose 

facility to be used for performing 

arts, student exhibitions, family

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

Illi Illlll1llbi!li Bill II mill



Page 8 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

engagement events, school events, 

and school evacuation site.

Total funding $5,500,000

B. Demolition and replacement of two 

existing recreation playground 

structures with two new age- 

appropriate playground structures 

with covered shade.

Total funding $2,000,000

C. Resurfacing of two basketball 

courts; replacement of four 

basketball frames; replacement of 

two sets of court lights; 

installation of shade.

Total funding $1,200,000

D. Demolition of existing pre

kindergarten portable classroom; 

construction for a new portable 

pre-kindergarten classroom; new 

age-appropriate recreational 

playground equipment and

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx 8

iiiiiiiiii ill III mill [jiiiii



Page 9 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

structures with shade covering;

restrooms and shower; fencing;

parking; outdoor lighting;

compliant accessibility.

Total funding $1,800,000

E. Fencing six to eight feet of 

school property; removal of 

invasive trees.

Total funding $250,000

F. Plan, design, construction, and 

equipment to clear land north of 

school property for health and 

safety risks and improved outdoor 

learning and recreational spaces 

and a covered structure for 

emergency safety drills and 

outdoor learning.

Total funding $1,600,000

G. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a covered outdoor 

learning center with pad and

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx 9



Page 10 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

picnic tables, electricity

installation.

Total funding $90,000

H. Install shade cloth for rain and

sun protection in H building

breezeway.

Total funding $24,000

I. Grade and fill lawn areas to be

level with sidewalks across the 

campus.

Total funding $400,000

J. Installation of shade on the entry 

walkway from H building classrooms 

to kitchen.

Total funding $120,000

K. Installation of two handball

courts with pad.

Total funding $27,000

14. Kaunakakai elementary school (Molokai)

A. Plans, design, construction, and

equipment to replace playground

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

iiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiii
10



Page 11 S.B. NO.

1 equipment for the pre-school.

2 lower elementary, and upper

3 elementary, and to cover each

4 structure.

5 Plans $1,500

6 Design $1,500

7 Construction $297,000

8 Equipment $215,000

9 Total funding $515,000

10 15. King Kekaulike high1 school (Maui)

11 A. Plans, design. construction, and

12 equipment for landscaping of

13 parking lots. portable classroom.

14 repainting of school exterior, and

15 a pool for physical education

16 classes.

17 Plans $5,000

18 Design $10,000

19 Construction $19,985,000

20 Equipment $2,000,000

21 Total funding $22,000,000

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

iiiHiiiniiiiiianiiiiiin
11



Page 12 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

16. Kualapuu public conversion charter

school (Molokai)

A. Plans, design, and construction

for upgrades to repair perimeter

fences and gates, install

protective metal gratings on 

louvered windows, cafeteria wall 

tile upgrades, stair and ramp 

security blocks, campus security 

cameras and alarm system, and 

additional lighting for hallways 

and open areas.

Plans $50,000

Design $50,000

Construction $1,900,000

Total funding $2,000,000

17. Lanai high and elementary school

(Lanai)

A. Plans, design, and construction

for replacing the gym floor and

building, roof repair for

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiDiwiiniiin
12



Page 13 S.B. NO. ^3^*7

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

buildings M and N, teacher 

housing, basketball and tennis 

courts and field, repainting the

entire school, and a compressor

for building M.

Plans $2,500

Design $2,500

Construction $23,347,709

Equipment $200,000

Total funding $23,552,709

18. Maunaloa elementary school (Molokai)

A. Plans, design, construction, and

equipment for repair of the

foundation and wall siding of the

administration building, building

A, portable, and cottages A, B, 

and C.

Plans $50,000

Design $150,000

Construction $1,500,000

Total funding $1,700,000

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiugiiiiiiiii
13



Page 14 S.B. NO. 39^

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

19. Molokai middle school (Molokai)

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for a safe and permanent drop-off 

and pick-up area and additional 

parking stalls for staff.

Plans $250,000

Design $800,000

Construction $4,200,000

Total funding $5,250,000

20. Molokai high school (Molokai)

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to renovate the school 

gymnasium including new exterior 

paint, new gym louvers, chair lift 

repairs, roof and vent repairs, 

removal of vegetation from 

gutters, resurfacing of the gym 

floors, and replacement of 

bleachers.

Plans $1,500

Design $1,500

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx 14



Page 15 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

IS

16

17

18

19

20

Construction $550,000

Equipment $347,000

Total funding $900,000

21. Paia Elementary School (Maui)

A. Plans, design, and construction, 

of a new classroom building; 

ground and site improvements; 

equipment and appurtenances.

Total funding $30,000,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:

(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 4 shall be 

expended by the department of land and natural 

resources;

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx 15



Page 16 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

(2) The sums appropriated in items 5 through 8 shall be 

expended by the department of transportation;

(3) The sum appropriated in item 9 shall be expended by 

the department of health; and

(4) The sums appropriated in items 10 through 21 shall be 

expended by the department of education.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx 16



S.B. NO.

Report Title:

CIP; 7th Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th 
senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2024-0928 SB SMA.docx


