JAN 2 4 2024

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION	1. 1	The	director	οf	finance	is	authorized	to	issue
		J		$\alpha \pm 1 \cup \cup \cup \cup \perp$	\sim $_{\perp}$	TTHULLO		auchoriza		133uc

- 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$257,528,709 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh
- 6 senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 1. Upcountry Maui watershed (Maui)
- 8 A. Plans, land, design, and
- **9** construction for improvements to
- 10 the upcountry Maui watershed.

11	Plans	\$1,000
----	-------	---------

12 Land \$3,000

13 Design \$1,000

14 Construction \$1,145,000

15 Total funding \$1,150,000

16 2. Kanaio resource protection (Maui)



1		Α.	Plans, design, and construction	n	
2			for a resource fence.		
3			Plans	\$1,000	
4			Design	\$1,000	
5			Construction	\$798,000	
6			Total funding		\$800,000
7	3.	Kana	io dry forest fence (Maui)		
8		Α.	Plans, design, construction, ar	nd	
9			equipment to protect and restor	ce a	
10			dryland forest.		
11			Plans	\$1,000	
12			Design	\$1,000	
13			Construction	\$297,000	
14			Equipment	\$1,000	
15			Total funding		\$300,000
16	4.	Puu	Alii Molokai tree snail predator	•	
17		proo	f fences (Molokai)		
18		Α.	Construction to protect critical	ally	
19			endangered tree-snail species a	ind	
20			native forest in Puu Alii Molok	ai,	
21			and all project related costs.		

1			Construction	\$300,000	
2			Total funding		\$300,000
3	5.	Paia	bypass (Maui)		
4		Α.	Plans, design, and construct:	ion	
5			for the Paia bypass.		
6			Plans	\$100,000	
7			Design	\$48,900,000	
8			Total funding		\$49,000,000
9	6.	Niau	pala fishpond bypass road (Mo	lokai)	
10		Α.	Plans, design, and construct:	ion	
11			for the bypass on Kamehameha	V	
12			highway, route 450.		
13			Plans	\$500,000	
14			Design	\$500,000	
15			Construction	\$9,000,000	
16			Total funding		\$10,000,000
17	7.	Hale	akala highway (Maui)		
18		Α.	Construction to widen Haleaka	ala	
19			highway at mile post 0.8.		
20			Construction	\$4,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$4,000,000

1	8.	Hana	highway improvements (Maui)				
2		Α.	Construction improving, upg	rading,			
3			and repairing roadways, bri	dges,			
4			walls, drainage structures,				
5			guardrails, and other facil	ities			
6			on route 360 Hana highway d	eemed			
7			necessary to qualify for fe	necessary to qualify for federal			
8			aid financing and reimburse	ment.			
9			Construction	\$2,700,000			
10			Total funding		\$2,700,000		
11	9.	Lana	i Community Health Center (L	anai)			
12		Α.	Plans, design, and construc	tion			
13			for renovation of the healt	h			
14			center to accommodate the				
15			expanding services created	by the			
16							
			coronavirus 2019 pandemic,	flu,			
17			and respiratory syncytial v				
17 18							
			and respiratory syncytial v	irus.			
18			and respiratory syncytial \mathbf{v} Plans	irus. \$1,500			

1	10.	Haik	u elementary school (Maui)	•			
2		Α.	Construction and equipment f	or			
3			fencing to surround the peri	meter			
4			of the campus for safety, ga	tes to			
5			secure upper campus area nea	r MEO,			
6			new administrative buildings and				
7			classrooms to replace unusable				
8			space, and electrical upgrades for				
9			the campus.				
10			Construction	\$40,000,000			
11			Equipment	\$30,000,000			
12			Total funding		\$70,000,000		
13		В.	Plans, design, construction,	and			
14			equipment for widening of wa	lkways			
15			to make them compliant with				
16			Americans with Disabilities	Act			
17			standards, removal of walkwa	У			
18			traffic barriers, remodeling	of			
19			front office and constructio	n of a			
20			rear exit, accessibility upg	rades			

1			installation of a digital mas	rquee,	
2			upgrades to classroom doors,	and	
3			electrical capability upgrade	es for	
4			the kindergarten and portable	9	
5			buildings.		
6			Plans	\$1,500	
7			Design	\$1,500	
8			Construction	\$6,997,000	
9			Equipment	\$2,000,000	
10			Total funding	•	\$9,000,000
11	11.	Hana	school (Maui)		
12		Α.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
13			equipment for a real grass		
14			multipurpose athletic field	at	
15			lower field.		
16			Plans	\$50,000	
17			Design	\$100,000	
18			Construction	\$2,500,000	
19			Equipment	\$50,000	
20			Total funding		\$2,700,000
21	12.	Kula	elementary school (Maui)		

1		Α.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
2			equipment for a new cafeteria	ì.	
3			Plans	\$400,000	
4			Design	\$400,000	
5			Construction	\$6,000,000	
6			Equipment	\$1,000,000	
7			Total funding		\$7,800,000
8		В.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
9			equipment to replace damaged		
10			playground equipment and for		
11			additional playground equipme	ent.	
12			Plans	\$50,000	
13			Design	\$50,000	
14			Construction	\$100,000	
15			Equipment	\$250,000	
16			Total funding		\$450,000
17	13.	Kilo	hana elementary (Molokai)		
18		Α.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
19			equipment for a multi-purpose	9	
20			facility to be used for perfo	orming	
21			arts, student exhibitions, fa	amily	

1		engagement events, school events,	
2		and school evacuation site.	
3		Total funding	\$5,500,000
4	В.	Demolition and replacement of two	
5		existing recreation playground	
6		structures with two new age-	
7		appropriate playground structures	
8		with covered shade.	
9		Total funding	\$2,000,000
10	С.	Resurfacing of two basketball	
11		courts; replacement of four	
12		basketball frames; replacement of	
13		two sets of court lights;	
14		installation of shade.	
15		Total funding	\$1,200,000
16	D.	Demolition of existing pre-	
17		kindergarten portable classroom;	
18		construction for a new portable	
19		pre-kindergarten classroom; new	
20		age-appropriate recreational	
21		playground equipment and	

1		structures with shade covering;	
2		restrooms and shower; fencing;	
3		parking; outdoor lighting;	
4		compliant accessibility.	
5		Total funding	\$1,800,000
6	E.	Fencing six to eight feet of	
7		school property; removal of	
8		invasive trees.	
9		Total funding	\$250,000
10	F.	Plan, design, construction, and	
11		equipment to clear land north of	
12		school property for health and	
13		safety risks and improved outdoor	
14		learning and recreational spaces	
15		and a covered structure for	
16		emergency safety drills and	
17		outdoor learning.	
18		Total funding	\$1,600,000
19	G.	Plans, design, construction, and	
20		equipment for a covered outdoor	
21		learning center with pad and	

1			picnic tables, electricity	
2			installation.	
3			Total funding	\$90,000
4		Н.	Install shade cloth for rain and	
5			sun protection in H building	
6			breezeway.	
7			Total funding	\$24,000
8		I.	Grade and fill lawn areas to be	
9			level with sidewalks across the	
10			campus.	
11			Total funding	\$400,000
12		J.	Installation of shade on the entry	
13			walkway from H building classrooms	
14			to kitchen.	
15			Total funding	\$120,000
16		К.	Installation of two handball	
17			courts with pad.	
18			Total funding	\$27,000
19	14.	Kauna	akakai elementary school (Molokai)	
20		Α.	Plans, design, construction, and	
21			equipment to replace playground	

1			equipment for the pre-schoo	1,	
2			lower elementary, and upper		
3			elementary, and to cover ear	ch	
4			structure.		
5			Plans	\$1,500	
6			Design	\$1,500	
7			Construction	\$297,000	
8			Equipment	\$215,000	
9			Total funding		\$515,000
10	15.	King	Kekaulike high school (Maui)	
11		Α.	Plans, design, construction	, and	
12			equipment for landscaping o	f	
13			parking lots, portable clas	sroom,	
14			repainting of school exteri	or, and	
15			a pool for physical educati	on	
16			classes.		
17			Plans	\$5,000	
18			Design	\$10,000	
19			Construction	\$19,985,000	
20			Equipment	\$2,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$22,000,000

1	16.	Kual	lapuu public conversion charte	r	
2		scho	ool (Molokai)		
3		A.	Plans, design, and construct	ion	
4			for upgrades to repair perim	eter	
5			fences and gates, install		
6			protective metal gratings on		
7			louvered windows, cafeteria	wall	
8			tile upgrades, stair and ram	p	
9			security blocks, campus secu	rity	
10			cameras and alarm system, an	d	
11			additional lighting for hall	ways	
12			and open areas.		
13			Plans	\$50,000	
14			Design	\$50,000	
15			Construction	\$1,900,000	
16			Total funding		\$2,000,000
17	17.	Lana	ai high and elementary school		
18		(Lanai)			
19		Α.	Plans, design, and construct	ion	
20			for replacing the gym floor	and	
21			building, roof repair for		



1		buildings M and N, teacher		
2		housing, basketball and tenr	nis	
3		courts and field, repainting	the	
4		entire school, and a compres	ssor	
5		for building M.		
6		Plans	\$2,500	
7		Design	\$2,500	
8		Construction	\$23,347,709	
9		Equipment	\$200,000	
10		Total funding		\$23,552,709
11	18. Mau	naloa elementary school (Molok	ai)	
12	Α.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
13		equipment for repair of the		
14		foundation and wall siding of	of the	
15		administration building, bui	lding	
16		A, portable, and cottages A,	В,	
17		and C.		
18		Plans	\$50,000	
19		Design	\$150,000	
20		Construction	\$1,500,000	
21		Total funding		\$1,700,000

1	19.	Molo	okai middle school (Molokai)		
2		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
3			for a safe and permanent drop	-off	
4			and pick-up area and addition	al	
5			parking stalls for staff.		
6			Plans	\$250,000	
7			Design	\$800,000	
8			Construction	\$4,200,000	
9			Total funding		\$5,250,000
10	20. Molokai high school (Molokai)				
11		Α.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
12			equipment to renovate the sch	ool	
13			gymnasium including new exter	ior	
14			paint, new gym louvers, chair	lift	
15			repairs, roof and vent repair	s,	
16			removal of vegetation from		
17			gutters, resurfacing of the g	ym	
18			floors, and replacement of		
19			bleachers.		
20			Plans	\$1,500	
21			Design	\$1,500	

1		Construction	\$550,000
2		Equipment	\$347,000
3		Total funding	\$900,000
4	21. Paia	Elementary School (Maui)	
5	Α.	Plans, design, and construction	•
6		of a new classroom building;	
7		ground and site improvements;	
8		equipment and appurtenances.	
9		Total funding	\$30,000,000
10	SECT	ION 2. The appropriations made	for the capital
11	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at		
12	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are		
13	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are		
14	unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.		
15	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective		
16	capital i	mprovement projects set forth in	section 1 shall be
17	expended	for the purposes of this Act as	follows:
18	(1)	The sums appropriated in items	1 through 4 shall be
19		expended by the department of 1	and and natural
20		resources;	

1	(2)	The sums appropriated in items 5 through 8 shall be
2		expended by the department of transportation;
3	(3)	The sum appropriated in item 9 shall be expended by
4		the department of health; and
5	(4)	The sums appropriated in items 10 through 21 shall be
6		expended by the department of education.
7	SECTI	ON 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.
8		INTRODUCED BY: Jyn & lott
		\sim χ

Report Title:

CIP; 7th Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.